Assets and liabilities of China Merchants Logistics are combined with the Group starting from 1 January 2016,
and the amount of net assets of RMB2,467,315,000 is recorded in capital reserve as an common control
business combination adjustment. Upon insurance of 1,442,683,444 Domestic Shares on 3 November 2017
with a par value of RMB1.00, the par value of the Domestic Shares issued is recorded in share capital and the
amount is adjusted in capital reserve as there’s no addition of net assets from the view point of the restated
consolidated group financial statement view point. Issuance cost of RMB33,376,000 is capitalized in capital
reserve which is directly attributable to the issuance of Domestic shares. Respective notes to the consolidated
financial statements have also been restated.

The effects of business combinations involving entities under common control, together with certain elimination
adjustments on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the financial position of the
Group as at 31 December 2016 are summarised below:

2016

Add: Business
combinations

involving entities
under common

control
Inter group
elimination 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Revenue 46,784,192 13,126,741 (144,968) 59,765,965
Other income 333,745 84,176 – 417,921
Tax and other surcharges (124,984) (70,744) – (195,728)
Transportation and related charges (40,653,645) (10,216,445) 144,968 (50,725,122)
Staff costs (3,544,921) (1,473,490) – (5,018,411)
Depreciation and amortisation (647,378) (520,372) – (1,167,750)
Office and other expenses (492,855) (79,305) – (572,160)
Other gains and losses, net 407,813 389,692 – 797,505
Other operating expenses (487,636) (157,783) – (645,419)

Operating profit 1,574,331 1,082,470 – 2,656,801
Finance income 166,899 17,810 – 184,709
Finance costs (143,937) (178,967) – (322,904)

1,597,293 921,313 – 2,518,606
Share of profit of joint ventures 828,391 54,383 – 882,774
Share of profit of associates 45,575 765 – 46,340

Profit before income tax 2,471,259 976,461 – 3,447,720
Income tax expense (384,749) (263,425) – (648,174)

Profit for the year 2,086,510 713,036 – 2,799,546

Profit attributable to
  – Owners of the Company 1,629,472 624,256 – 2,253,728
  – Non-controlling interests 457,038 88,780 – 545,818

2,086,510 713,036 – 2,799,546

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 87

Chapter 17

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

2A.	RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The effect of the above business combination under common control on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings
per share for the current and prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic earnings Impact on diluted earnings
per share year ended per share year ended

December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31
2017 2016 2017 2016

Figures before adjustment 0.38 0.35 0.38 0.35
Effect arising from business combination

under common control – 0.02 – 0.02
Figure after adjustment 0.38 0.37 0.38 0.37

The effect of business combinations involving entities under common control, together with certain elimination
adjustments on comprehensive income of the Group as at 31 December 2016, are summarised below:

Business
combinations

involving
31 December entities under Inter group 31 December

2016 common control elimination 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
reported)

(Restated)

Profit for the year 2,086,510 713,036 – 2,799,546

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Fair value gains losses on available-for-
sale financial assets
– Losses arising during the year (167,946) – – (167,946)
– Reclassification adjustments to

profit or loss during the year
upon disposal of available-for-sale
financial assets (315,880) – – (315,880)

Currency translation differences 59,040 (166,532) – (107,492)
Income tax relating to items that may

be reclassified subsequently 78,495 – – 78,495
Share of other comprehensive income

of joint ventures and associates 6,986 74,048 – 81,034
Reclassification adjustments to profit or

loss upon disposal of an associate 25,629 – – 25,629

Other comprehensive income expense
for the year, net of income tax (313,676) (92,484) – (406,160)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 1,772,834 620,552 – 2,393,386

Total comprehensive income
attributable to
– Owners of the Company 1,471,211 542,955 – 2,014,166
– Non-controlling interests 301,623 77,597 – 379,220

1,772,834 620,552 – 2,393,386

88 SINOTRANS LIMITED

Chapter 17

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

2A.	RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The effects of business combinations involving entities under common control, together with certain elimination
adjustments on the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016, are summarised below:

Business
combinations

involving
31 December entities under Inter group 31 December

2016 common control elimination 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
reported)

(Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Land use rights 2,703,664 1,348,859 – 4,052,523
Prepayments for acquisition of

land use rights 79,914 – – 79,914
Property, plant and equipment 8,235,742 9,260,113 – 17,495,855
Investment properties 160,716 6,879 – 167,595
Intangible assets 122,692 2,713,017 – 2,835,709
Investments in joint ventures 3,180,654 41,154 – 3,221,808
Investments in associates 873,035 29,571 – 902,606
Deferred income tax assets 159,343 148,324 – 307,667
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,071,422 1,575 – 1,072,997
Other non-current assets 174,841 126,080 – 300,921

16,762,023 13,675,572 – 30,437,595

Current assets
Financial assets designated as FVTPL – 396,710 – 396,710
Prepayments and other current

assets 2,833,722 734,190 (387) 3,567,525
Inventories 153,628 23,648 – 177,276
Trade and other receivables 8,940,665 3,220,219 (24,202) 12,136,682
Restricted cash 228,139 200 – 228,339
Term deposits with initial terms of

over three months 1,330,178 16,095 – 1,346,273
Cash and cash equivalents 7,118,590 2,205,365 – 9,323,955

20,604,922 6,596,427 (24,589) 27,176,760

Total assets 37,366,945 20,271,999 (24,589) 57,614,355

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
Share capital 4,606,483 1,444,000 (1,444,000) 4,606,483
Reserves 11,465,774 1,760,270 1,444,000 14,670,044

16,072,257 3,204,270 – 19,276,527
Non-controlling interests 3,557,621 393,788 – 3,951,409

Total equity 19,629,878 3,598,058 – 23,227,936

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 89

Chapter 17

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

2A.	RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The effects of business combinations involving entities under common control, together with certain elimination
adjustments on the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016, are summarised below: (continued)

Business
combinations

involving
31 December entities under Inter group 31 December

2016 common control elimination 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
reported)

(Restated)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 70,314 200,123 – 270,437
Borrowings 1,124,000 3,644,003 – 4,768,003
Long-term bonds 3,494,630 – – 3,494,630
Other non-current liabilities 350,410 1,139,496 – 1,489,906
Long-term salary payables – 27,216 – 27,216

5,039,354 5,010,838 – 10,050,192

Current liabilities
Trade payables 6,527,636 1,746,614 (24,202) 8,250,048
Other payables, accruals and other

current liabilities 1,186,246 9,203,501 – 10,389,747
Receipts in advance from customers 2,219,818 270,471 (387) 2,489,902
Current income tax liabilities 188,436 82,893 – 271,329
Borrowings 325,131 14,121 – 339,252
Long-term bonds due within one year 998,726 – – 998,726
Provisions 337,083 56,712 – 393,795
Salary and welfare payables 914,637 288,791 – 1,203,428

12,697,713 11,663,103 (24,589) 24,336,227

Total liabilities 17,737,067 16,673,941 (24,589) 34,386,419

Total equity and liabilities 37,366,945 20,271,999 (24,589) 57,614,355

Net current assets/(liabilities) 7,907,209 (5,066,676) – 2,840,533

Total assets less current liabilities 24,669,232 8,608,896 – 33,278,128

90 SINOTRANS LIMITED

Chapter 17

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

2B.	APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED IFRSs

Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year:

The Group has applied the following amendments to IFRSs for the first time in the current year:

•	 Amendments to IAS 7 – Disclosure Initiative

•	 Amendments to IAS 12 – Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

•	 Amendments to IFRSs – As part of the Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

Except as described below, the application of the amendments to IFRSs in the current year has had no material